are that IFAD's governance bodies – which rely upon “non-resident” Executive Board Members, who
receive no remuneration from the institution – cost much less.

22. Regarding treasury expenses projected for 2006, (as shown in Annex XXI to document
EB 2005/86/R.3), the comparison has been updated to include the 2004 final overall approved direct
charges against investment income (DCII) (see Table 6). With regard to the 2005 DCII, projections
based on year-to-date actuals highlight that the 2005 expenses will be in line with the -5% scenario as
expected by the Committee (see Table 6). At USD 5 520 000, the DCII 2006 budget estimate would
be about one third of the 2000 costs. The DCII-to-portfolio ratio should come to 0.22% for next year,
the lowest rate to date.

8   The Secretariat requested the adoption of a new approach to personnel issues, based for example on FTEs

rather than regular (approved) posts.
9   See Q16.
10   See document EB 2004/83/R.3/Rev.1, paragraph 76.
11   See Q23 and document EB 2004/83/INF. 6.

a
I N T E R N A T I O N A L  F U N D  F O R  A G R I C U L T U R A L  D E V E L O P M E N T

8

Table 6: Direct Charges on Investment Income 2000/2006
(USD ’000)

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

2005
(Scenario

+ 5%)

2005
(Scenario

- 5%)
Projected

2006
DCII budget 14 022 13 620 10 170 5 515 6 713a 6 829b 5 664 5 520
Portfolio 2 068 191 1 917 089 2 093 993 2 356 921 2 474 767 2 598 505 2 351 029 2 551 760c

DCII as a
percentage of
the portfolio

0.68%

0.71%

0.49%

0.23%

0.27%

0.26%

0.24% 0.22%

a The POW&B for 2004 reflects additional funds required for the full financing of the treasury-related inflation-protected
securities (TIPs) mandate, the 2003 out-performance of diversified fixed income and the 2004 growth in value of the
equities portfolios.

b Year-to-date 2005 expenditures are projected to be lower than the +5% budget owing to the liquidation of the equity
portfolios – whose proceeds were used to fund the held-to-maturity internally managed portfolio – and to the present
market financial conditions reflected in a lower total asset value.

c 2006 total asset value represents projections and estimates utilized for the 2006 POW&B based on the 3.5% target rate of